Sloatsburg Village Board

Regular Meeting - April 27, 2021

The Regular Meeting of the Village Board of Trustees was called to order at 7:30 PM by the Honorable Peter J. Akey, Mayor, in the Conference Room of the Sloatsburg Municipal Building, 96 Orange Turnpike, Sloatsburg, New York.

Trustees Present - John Bonkoski

Joyce Donohue

Trustees Absent- Thomas Donnelly

Darrell Frasier

Deputy Village Clerk & Treasurer – Jessica Oms – Present

Village Attorney – Richard Ellsworth – Present

Interested Citizens Attending: Anne Nissen, Laurie Smyla, Geoff Welch

Pledge to Flag - Trustee Donohue

Minutes Regular Meeting 3/9/21

On a motion by Trustee Donohue, seconded by Trustee Bonkoski to accept the minutes of the regular meeting of 3/9/21. All in favor, motion carried.

Resolutions

On a motion by Trustee Bonkoski, seconded by Trustee Donohue to adopt resolutions in mass. All in favor, motion carried.

Resolution #21-026 Acceptance of Building Inspector's Report March 2021

Trustee Bonkoski offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees accept the Building Inspector's Report for the month of March 2021 in the amount of \$5,491.65.

The foregoing was seconded by Trustee Donohue and was duly adopted by unanimous vote.

Resolution #21-027 Acceptance of Fire Inspector's Report March 2021

Trustee Bonkoski offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees accept the Fire Inspector's Report for the month of March 2021 in the amount of \$75.00.

The foregoing was seconded by Trustee Donohue and was duly adopted by unanimous vote.

Upcoming Events

- a. Great American Clean Up May 1st
- b. Memorial Day Parade May 31st

Other

Mayor Akey introduced Peggy Kurtz, the Community Coordinator for Rockland Community Power. Ms. Kurtz presented an overview of the collaborative municipal clean energy program. They are forming a new Rockland group and they are hoping that Sloatsburg will want to participate. Mayor Akey indicated that the Village would not be able to participate until 2022 due to current contracts, discussion followed.

Mayor Akey asked for any comments or questions. Ms. Anne Nissen of Laurel Road commented that she feels it would enhance Sloatsburg's image as the Gateway to the Parks and seems like a good thing to examine more closely. Ms. Laurie Smyla agreed. Mayor Akey thanked everyone for coming.

Trustee Donohue commented that the Zoning Board had their first virtual meeting; it went smoothly, and it is a great option.

Mayor Akey asked for any further comments or questions, none received.

Adjourn in Memory of Marie Dodrill and Vera Marse

On a motion by Trustee Bonkoski, seconded by Trustee Donohue to adjourn the regular meeting at 8:00PM. All in favor, motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Jessica Oms Deputy Village Clerk & Treasurer

JO:ds